

350 S. Loop 336 W., Conroe, TX 77304 | consolidated.com | NASDAQ: CNSL

RECEIVED

JUN - 2 2021

Mass. Dept. of Telecommunications & Cable



Shonda Green, Secretary Dept. of Telecommunications & Cable 1000 Washington St, Suite 600

RE: Tariff Revision - MDTC Tariff No. 4 - Taconic Telephone Corp., 8YY Compliance Filing

Dear Ms. Green:

Boston, MA 02118-6500

May 28, 2021

Enclosed for filing, Taconic Telephone Corp. d/b/a Consolidated Communications hereby submits the following tariff pages with a proposed effective date of July 1, 2021.

Section 2 – First Revision Page 1 Section 2 – Fourth Revision Page 2.1 Section 2 – Fourth Revision Page 3

The purpose of this filing is to submit tariff pages in compliance with the FCC's Report and Order on 8YY access charge reform released October 9, 2020 in WC Docket No. 18-156 for effect July 1, 2021.

Please contact me at the number below or Carole Williamson at <u>carole.williamson@consolidated.com</u> with any questions or concerns regarding this filing.

Regards,

Michael Shultz

Michael J&

Sr. Vice President – Legislative and Regulatory P: 724.449.2545 Mike.shultz@consolidated.com

MDTC Tariff No. 4

Taconic Telephone	e Corp
d/b/a Consolidated	Communications

2. Access Rates and Charges

2.1 Common Line Access Service

2.1.1 Carrier Common Line Access Service.

Regulations concerning Carrier Common Line Access are set forth in New York Intrastate Access Settlement Pool, Inc. P.S.C. No. 3, Section 3.

-	Originating Per Access Minute – Non-Toll Free	\$0.00527	(C)
-	Originating Per Access Minute – Toll Free Only	\$0.00000	(N)

- Originating Per Access Minute Toll Free Only \$0.00000
- **Terminating Per Access Minute** _ \$0.00000

M.D.T.C. Tariff No. 4 Taconic Telephone Corp. d/b/a Consolidated Communications					Access Service Section 2 Page 2.1 Fourth Revision anceling Third Revision	
2.	Acce:	ccess Rates and Charges (cont'd.)				
	2.2	2 Switched Access Service (cont'd.)				
		2.2.2	Local Transport		Rate	
			Tandem Switched Transport Tandem Switched Facility, per access n mile	ninute per		
			Terminating		\$0.000430000	
			Originating Non-Toll Free Tandem Switched Termination, per acce per termination	ess minute	\$0.000396005	(C)
			Terminating Originating Non-Toll Free		\$0.002233000 \$0.002056762	(C)
			Tandem Switching Terminating Originating Non-Toll Free		\$0.005633000 \$0.005187854	(C)
			Joint Tandem Switched Transport* Per Originating Toll Free Only Access Minute Per Tandem		\$0.00100000	(N) (N) (N)
			Network Blocking Per Blocked Call Applies to FGD only		\$.016700000	
	Common Channel Signaling Network Connection					
			Signaling Network Access Link	Rate		
			- Signaling Mileage Facility Per mile	\$2.89		
			- Signaling Mileage Termination Per Termination	\$28.97		
			- Signaling Entrance Facility Per Facility	\$55.47	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u> \$419.35	
			STP Port Per Port	\$285.88		

*The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the Tandem Switched facility, Tandem Switched Termination and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July 1, 2021.

M.D.T.C. Tariff No. 4 Taconic Telephone Corp. <u>d/b/a Consolidated Communications</u>				Access Service Section 2		
				cations	Page 3 Fourth Revision Canceling Third Revision	
2.	Access Rates & Charges (ges (cont'd)		
	2.2	Switch	ned Acc	ess Service (cont'd.)		
		2.2.3	3 End Office*			
			(A)	Local Switching - Premium Applies to all Feature Groups Per Access Minu Originating Non-Toll Free Originating Toll Free Only Terminating	ite \$.0205130 \$.0191950 \$.0000000	(C) (N)
				<u>Local Switching – Non-Premium</u> Applies to all Feature Groups Per Access Minu Originating Non-Toll Free Originating Toll Free Only Terminating	te \$.0102565 \$.0086380 \$.0000000	(C) (N)
			(B)	ANI Switching Applies to FGD only Per Attempt	\$.0005300	
			(C)	Information Surcharge Per 100 Access Minutes Premium Terminating Non-Premium Terminating Originating Non-Toll Free Originating Toll Free Only	\$0.0000000 \$0.0000000 \$0.0000000 \$.05280000	(N) (N)
		2.2.4	<u>800 D</u>	Data Base Access Service Queries**		
	Per Query			Query		
			Basi Vert	c ical Feature	.004248 .004248	(R) (R)

* Local Switching and ANI Switching were previously on page 2.
** This charge is billed to the Interexchange Carriers identified during the 800 Data Base Query process.